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68 
CHAP. 43 PUBLIC LAWS, FIRST REGULAR SESSION-1983 

used to defray the expenses of the fire service 
training program as established in Title 20, chapter 
315. 

Emergency clause. 
in the preamble, this 
approved. 

In view of the emergency cited 
Act shall take effect when 

Effective March 10, 1983. 

CHAPTER 44 

H.P. 19 - L.D. 15 

AN ACT to Eliminate the Requirement that 
Persons Over 75 Years of Age Take Periodic 

Driving Tests. 

Be it enacted by the People of the state of Maine as 
follows: 

Sec. 1. 29 MRSA §545-A, sub-§5, as enacted by PL 
1977, c. 620, §2, is amended to read: 

5. Persons 65 years of age. Any person who has 
attained his 65th birthday S~~ RaB fie~ a~~a~fiea R~B 

~5~R e~~~~aay shall pass the vision portion of a 
driver's license examination before his license may 
be renewed. 

Sec. 2. 29 MRSA §545-B, as enacted by PL 1977, c. 
620, §3, is repealed. 

Effective September 23, 1983. 

CHAPTER 45 
H.P. 287 - L.D. 346 

AN ACT for the Repeal of Obsolete Provisions 
of the Retirement Allowance Adjustment Fund. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as 
follows: 

5 MRSA §1062, sub-§7, as amended by PL 1975, c. 
622, §§19 and 20, is repealed. 

Effective September 23, 1983. 


